
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
Walmart     Shoplifting    05-02-2022 

   Complainant advised of a female shoplifting.  Case under investigation.   

7000 Block of Kitchen Drive   Fraud     05-06-2022 

   Complainant advised of a checking account being opened in his name.  Case under 

investigation. 

 

SIERRA ZONE 

 
White Hall Rd/Downing Ct.   Suspicious Person   05-05-2022 

   Complainant advised of a subject walking along White Hall Road with an army backpack.  

Deputy located the subject and subject was out exercising.  Subject will be leaving in two weeks 

for the Marine Corps. 

2000 Block of Cedar Ridge Lane  Suspicious Vehicle   05-06-2022 

   Complainant advised of a black Ford sitting on the edge of his driveway.  Complainant advised 

the vehicle left and he followed the vehicle to Stafford.  Stafford Sheriff’s Office was notified. 

6000 Block of Fairview Drive   Fraud     05-06-2022 

   Complainant advised of receiving a call from a person being with Dominion Power advising 

they owed money.  Case under investigation. 

 

 

 

 

 

King George County Sheriff’s Office 

Crime Prevention Unit 

Weekly Crime Report 

May 1 to May 7, 2022 

1240 Calls Received 

This report does not include all incidents that were reported. 

 



KILO ZONE 
 

9000 Block of Pamunkey Drive  Suspicious Vehicle   05-04-2022 

   Complainant advised of a gray pickup parking in the area in unusual spots.  The occupants are 

male subjects.  The vehicle was not in the area.  The complainant was given advice if the vehicle 

returns.  There will be increased patrol in the area. 

King George Elementary School  Suspicious Vehicle   05-04-2022 

   Complainant advised of unauthorized vehicle on the parking lot by the playground.  Deputy 

located the subjects who advised they were listening to music and hanging out.  Deputy advised 

the subject about being on school property after hours.  The perimeter was checked and the 

subjects left the area. 

12000 Block of Ridge Road   Shots Fired    05-05-2022    

   Complainant advised of hearing shots being fired in the area.  Complainant advised of looking 

out the window and does not see anyone at this time.  Deputy checked the area and remained 

in the area at Hanover Church.  Deputy did not hear anything or see any evidence of shots fired. 

16000 Block of Bald Eagle Drive  Identity Theft    05-05-2022 

   Complainant advised of fraudulent charges on her account.  Complainant has cancelled her 

card.  Deputy gave advice on how to monitor her statements and using secured web sites.  No 

financial loss at this time. 

13000 Block of Port Conway Road  Property Damage   05-05-2022 

   Complainant advised that his mailbox was damaged.  Deputy spoke with complainant and 

gave advice. 

11 Block of Wisteria Lane   Identity Theft    05-06-2022 

   Complainant advised of a phone account that was opened using her social security number 

and name in Texas.  Case under investigation. 

8000 Block of Powhatan Road  Loud Music    05-07-2022 

   Complainant advised of loud music in the area.  Deputy located the music which was coming 

from a gathering outside.  Deputy spoke with person in charge and they turned the music down 

for the evening. 

 

 

 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
5000 Block of James Madison Pkwy  Suspicious Person   05-08-2022 

   Complainant advised of a male with a beard and cap harassing her.  Deputy spoke with the 

suspect and informed him that he cannot harass people.  The complainant will notify the 

Sheriff’s Office if he comes around again.   

Anytime Fitness    Larceny    05-09-2022 

   Complainant advised that his wallet was stolen out of his locker.  Case under investigation. 

Topside Federal Credit Union  Counterfeit    05-09-2022 

   Complainant advised that an employee took a counterfeit $100.00 bill from the night drop 

box.  Deputy took possession of the counterfeit bill. 

Walmart     Shoplifting    05-09-2022 

   Complainant advised of a male and female subject placing items in a bag without paying for 

them.  Case under investigation. 

Walmart     Shoplifting    05-10-2022 

   Complainant advised of a female subject leaving the store without paying for items.  Case 

under investigation. 

10000 Block of Attopin Lookout Rd  Suspicious Activity   05-12-2022 

   Complainant advised of black Ford SUV with males and a female driver selling energy 

products.  The road is a private road.  Deputy was unable to locate the vehicle.  The 

complainant was advised to post “No Trespassing” and “No Solicitation” signs. 

14000 Block of Hillcrest Dr   Suspicious Person   05-12-2022 

   Complainant advised of a male and female that came out of the woods in her backyard.   

Deputy checked the area and found a trail in the woods.  Deputy advised the complainant to 

post “No Trespass” signs on the property line. 

 

King George County Sheriff’s Office 

Crime Prevention Unit 

Weekly Crime Report 

May 8 to May 14, 2022 

1301 Calls Received 

This report does not include all incidents that were reported. 

 



DELTA ZONE (cont.) 
 

Walmart     Shoplifting    05-14-2022 

   Complainant advised of two subjects leaving the store without paying for their items.  Case 

under investigation. 

 

SIERRA ZONE 

 
4000 Block of Green Heights Ln  Property Damage   05-13-2022 

   Complainant advised that someone ran over her fence that resulted in damages.  Case under 

investigation. 

Emerald Drive/Shamrock Lane  Suspicious Vehicle   05-14-2022 

   Complainant advised of tractor trailer and forklifts in the area waking everyone up.  Deputy 

arrived in the area and located the driver of the tractor trailer.  The driver stated they were 

delivering sod and is now leaving the area. 

 

KILO ZONE 
 

Food Lion Kings Hwy    Larceny    05-08-2022 

   Complainant advised of his license plate being stolen in the parking lot while he was at work.  

Case under investigation. 

7000 Block of McDaniel Rd   ID Theft    05-09-2022 

   Complainant advised of a family member using her identity.  Case under investigation. 

7000 Block of Muscoe Pl   Solicitation    05-10-2022    

   Complainant advised of a male subject on foot trying to sell solar panels.  Complainant 

advised that he does have posted signs at the end of his driveway.  Deputy was unable to locate 

the subject. 

Sheetz Arnolds Corner   Loitering    05-11-2022 

   Complainant advised of a male sleeping in the café.  Deputy arrived and spoke with the 

suspect and advised him of Sheetz policy. 

King George Sheriff’s Office   Counterfeit    05-11-2022 

   Complainant came to the Sheriff’s Office to report that he sold a motorcycle and was paid 

with counterfeit money.  Case under investigation. 

11000 Block of Beechwood Lane  Fraud     05-13-2022 

   Complainant advised of receiving a fraudulent check.  Deputy spoke with the complainant and 

there was no financial loss at this time.  

 

 

 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
5000 Block of Mallards Landing Dr.  Suspicious Person   05-15-2022 

   Complainant advised of a female going door to door looking for someone.  Deputy arrived in 

the area and was unable to locate the subject.   

16000 Block of Dahlgren Rd   Larceny from a Vehicle  05-16-2022 

   Complainant advised that her rear license plate was stolen off her vehicle.  Case under 

investigation. 

7000 Block of Newt Way   Suspicious Activity   05-16-2022 

   Complainant advised that someone had been in their house.  The lights are on in the house.  

Deputy arrived and checked the residence and found no one in the house. 

5000 Block of James Madison Pkwy  Larceny from a Vehicle  05-18-2022 

   Complainant advised that someone attempted to steal his sticker from his license plate.  The 

complainant also advised that there is a missing license plate.  Deputy arrived and the 

complainant located the license plate.  Deputy advised them to turn the plate into DMV since 

the vehicle is inoperable.  

Barnesfield Park    Suspicious Vehicle   05-20-2022 

   Complainant advised of a white SUV at Barnsfield.  Deputy spoke with the two individuals who 

advised they were just looking to hang out.  They were advised the park was closed.  The 

subjects left the park. 

Cleydael Blvd/Ormond Way   Suspicious Vehicle   05-20-2022 

   Complainant advised of a silver sedan that has Child Protective Services on the side.  The 

complainant called DSS and was informed that they only have vans.  Deputy checked the area 

and was unable to locate the vehicle.  Deputy informed the complainant to call back if the 

vehicle returns. 

 

King George County Sheriff’s Office 

Crime Prevention Unit 

Weekly Crime Report 

May 15 to May 21, 2022 

1,163 Calls Received 

This report does not include all incidents that were reported. 

 



 

DELTA ZONE (cont.) 
 

Oakland Baptist Church   Shoplifting    05-21-2022 

   Complainant advised of a male subject walking around the courtyard.  Deputy located the 

subject who was waiting for his friend to get off work.   

 

SIERRA ZONE 

 
8000 Block of Mullen Road   Fraud     05-19-2022 

   Complainant advised that someone has tried to file for an unemployment claim in her name.  

Case under investigation. 

Spinnaker Lane/Weems Drive  Illegal Fireworks   05-21-2022 

   Complainant advised of hearing fireworks in the area.  Deputy arrived in the area and was 

unable to hear or see any fireworks. 

 

KILO ZONE 
 

12000 Block of Ridge Road   Larceny from Vehicle   05-16-2022 

   Complainant advised that her front license plate was stolen.  Case under investigation. 

10000 Block of Ned Court   Fraud    05-16-2022 

   Complainant advised that someone has tried to file for an unemployment claim in his name.  

Case under investigation. 

11000 Block of Ridge Road   Damage to Vehicle   05-16-2022    

   Complainant advised of his vehicle being damaged.  Case under investigation. 

King George Sheriff’s Office   ID Theft    05-17-2022 

   Complainant advised someone has used her information for an unemployment claim and also 

opened a bank account.  Case under investigation. 

12000 Block of Kings Hwy   B&E     05-20-2022 

   Complainant advised that someone broke in their shed and items are missing.  Case under 

investigation. 

 

 

 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
7-Eleven Dahlgren    Fraud     05-22-2022 

   Complainant advised of receiving a fake $100.00 dollar bill.  Case under investigation.   

Walmart     Shoplifting    05-23-2022 

   Complainant advised of a male subject taking items without paying for them.  Case under 

investigation. 

5000 Block of Thompson Hill Road  Suspicious Person   05-24-2022 

   Complainant advised that someone is knocking on their door and advising them to open the 

door.  Complainant did not see any vehicles in area.  Deputy arrived and spoke with the subject 

who was a bail bondsman looking for someone. 

Walmart     Shoplifting    05-26-2022 

   Complainant advised of a male and female taking items without paying for them.  Case under 

Investigation.   

 

 

 

SIERRA ZONE 

 
10000 Block of Frances Folsom Drive Suspicious Person   05-25-2022 

   Complainant advised of two male subjects selling pest control in the area.  Deputy was able to 

view a ring camera to identify the subjects.  Deputy was unable to locate the subjects. 

 

 

 

King George County Sheriff’s Office 

Crime Prevention Unit 

Weekly Crime Report 

May 22 to May 28, 2022 

1,177 Calls Received 

This report does not include all incidents that were reported. 

 



KILO ZONE 
 

8000 Block of Fulmont Drive   Suspicious Activity   05-23-2022 

   Complainant advised of finding a trail camera on her mailbox that does not belong to her.  

Deputy located the owner of the camera who stated that she put the camera there to locate 

her dog.  Deputy advised her that she cannot place cameras on property without permission of 

the owner. 

7000 Block of Indiantown Road  ID Theft    05-23-2022 

   Complainant identity was compromised resulting in an attempt to obtain unemployment 

benefits.  Case under investigation. 

King George Sheriff’s Office   Fraud     05-24-2022    

   Complainant advised of a subject using their credit card for three unauthorized transactions.  

Case under investigation. 

10000 Block of James Madison Parkway B&E     05-25-2022 

   Complainant advised of a breaking and entering of a vacant building.  Deputy arrived and 

spoke with the complainant and advised them of an active report.  Case under investigation. 

Domino’s Pizza Kings Highway  Fraud     05-26-2022 

   Complainant advised that her credit card was used to place an order.  Case under 

investigation. 

11000 Block of Pleasant Drive  Fraud     05-28-2022 

   Complainant advised of fraudulent purchases made on their bank card.  Complainant 

reported this to the bank as well.  No financial loss at this time. 

 

 

 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
5000 Block of King’s Wood Ln  Shots Fired    05-29-2022 

   Complainant advised of hearing shots being fired in the area.  Deputy arrived in area and 

spoke to other residents.  They believed the noise is from fireworks.  Deputy checked the 

surrounding area and was unable to locate any suspicious activity.   

7000 Block of Kitchen Drive   Suspicious Person   05-31-2022 

   Complainant advised of a male subject walking down the road talking to himself and acting 

strange.  Deputy arrived in the area but was unable to locate the subject. 

5000 Block of North Williams Creek Rd Larceny    06-01-2022 

   Complainant advised that someone has stolen some items from her residence.  Case under 

investigation. 

Walmart     Shoplifting    06-02-2022 

   Complainant advised of a male subject taking items without paying for them.  Case under 

investigation.   

12000 Block of Cleydael Blvd   Larceny    06-03-2022 

   Complainant advised that her medication was stolen.  Case under investigation. 

Delaware Dr/Pamlico Dr.   Shots Fired    06-03-2022 

   Complainant advised of hearing shots being fired in the area.  Deputy arrived in the area and 

spoke to other citizens that also heard shots.  Deputy checked the surrounding area and was 

unable to locate any suspicious activity. 

3000 Block of Edwards Drive   Larceny    06-04-2022 

   Complainant advised that he is missing two kayaks.  Case under investigation. 

 

 

 

King George County Sheriff’s Office 

Crime Prevention Unit 

Weekly Crime Report 

May 29 to June 4, 2022 

1,283 Calls Received 

This report does not include all incidents that were reported. 

 



 

 

SIERRA ZONE 

 
Rick’s On the River    Larceny    05-30-2022 

   Complainant advised that his jet ski was stolen from the dock.  Deputy spoke with some 

boaters to see if they could provide any information.  Case was turned over to Maryland. 

9000 Block of Bloomsbury Road  Larceny    06-02-2022 

   Complainant advised of a piece of equipment that was stolen.  Case under investigation. 

Igo Road/Wheeler Drive   Suspicious Person   06-03-2022 

   Complainant advised of a male subject walking in the middle of the road.  Deputy located the 

subject who was trying to walk to the Fredericksburg train station.  Deputy gave the subject a 

ride to Ferry Farms. 

 

KILO ZONE 
 

16000 Block of Kings Mill Road  Trespassing    05-30-2022 

   Complainant advised of subjects in the woods.  Deputy arrived and found some items that 

were left behind.  The items were collected.  Deputy informed patrol to increase their checks on 

the area. 

10000 Block of Faith Drive   Property Damage   06-01-2022 

   Complainant advised of someone kicking his door.  Deputy was unable to locate any subjects 

in the area.  Patrol will be increased in the area. 

9000 Block of Inaugural Drive  Property Damage   06-02-2022    

   Complainant advised that someone attempted to break into his home.  Door latches are 

broken.  No entry was made.  Case under investigation. 

7000 Block of Cleveland Drive  Suspicious Activity   06-03-2022 

   Complainant advised of two male subjects on his property stating they were with the 

mortgage company.  They stated that they were to verify the house was occupied.  The 

complainant called the mortgage company who advised they did not send anyone there.  

Deputy was unable to locate the subjects.  Deputy requested extra patrols of the area. 

10000 Block of Celestial Way   Property Damage   06-03-2022 

   Complainant advised that someone attempted to break into his home.  The back door was 

kicked in, but no entry was made.  Case under investigation. 

12000 Block of James Madison Parkway Larceny    06-04-2022 

   Complainant advised that someone entered her crawl space under the house and the copper 

piping was removed.  Case under investigation. 
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